
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

LEADERSHIP STYLES AND SAFETY 

PERFORMANCE: ROLE OF EMPLOYEE’S 

ATTITUDE TOWARDS SAFETY AS MEDIATOR 

NURUL ‘IZZAH BT MUHAMAD NOH 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment 
of the requirements for the degree of 

Master of Science 

Faculty of Business Management 

October 2014 



AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations 

of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless 

otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been 

submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree 

or qualification. 

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and 

Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of 

my study and research. 

Name of Student : Nurul 'Izzah bt Muhamad Noh 

Student I.D. No. 2011817718 

Programme Master of Science in Business Management (BM 780) 

Faculty Business Management 

Thesis Leadership Styles and Safety Performance: Role of 

Employee's Attitude towards Safety as Mediator 

Signature of Student : 

Date October 2014 

in 



ABSTRACT 

The quality of a leader is an important factor for any organization as it will affect safety 
performance. Accidents at workplace can be prevented if employee are more sensitive 
and have good safety attitude.The purpose of this study is to examine the relationship 
between leadership styles which are transformational leadership and transactional 
leadership with safety performance mediated by employee attitude towards safety. This 
study was carried out at SMEs manufacturing chemical in northern region of Malaysia. 
In this study researcher has distributed a set of questionnaire to employees at the 
operational level. The number of sample size is 313 respondents. 450 questionnaires 
were distributed, where only 252 were returned back. Using hierarchical multiple 
regression analysis, the result show that two dimensions namely idealized influence and 
inspirational motivation are found to have significant relationship with safety 
performance mediated by employee attitude towards safety. The result of this study 
supports the objectives of this study that employee attitude towards safety mediated the 
relationship between leadership styles and safety performance. In addition, the result of 
this study also confirms the integrated dimensions of transformational leadership consist 
of idealized influence, inspirational motivation, intellectual stimulation, individualized 
consideration and moral modeling. The expected significant contribution from this study 
is a thorough understanding of leadership style and role of employee attitude towards 
safety explain safety performance. The outcome of this study can also be used as a guide 
to provide an approach for leaders in implementing effective safety management in 
SMEs. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS ii 

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION iii 

ABSTRACT iv 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v 

LIST OF TABLES vi 

LIST OF FIGURES viii 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Introduction 1 

1.2 Background of Occupational Safety and Health 1 

1.3 Background of Study 3 

1.4 Problem Statement 7 

1.5 Research Questions 10 

1.6 Research Objectives 10 

1.7 Definition of Key Terms 11 

1.8 Scope of Study 13 

1.9 Significance of Study 13 

1.10 Summary 14 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 15 

2.2 Dependent Variable: Safety Performance 15 

2.3 Independent Variable: Leadership Styles 17 

2.3.1 Transformattonal Leadership 18 

2.3.2 Moral Modellng 21 

2.3.3 Transactional Leadership 22 

2.4 Relationship between Leadership Styles and Safety Performance 24 



2.5 Mediating Variable: Employee’s Attitude towards Safety 

2.5.1 Definition and Concepts 27 

2.5.2 Justifications as Mediator 29 

2.6 Underpinning Theory 

2.6.1 Social System Theory 32 

2.6.2 Leader Member Exchange Theory (LMX) 33 

2.7 Theoretical Framework 34 

2.8 Summary 34 

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

35 

35 

36 

36 

38 

38 

41 

42 

43 

43 

44 

45 

45 

3.7.6 Multiple Regression Analysis 46 

3.7.7 Hierarchical Multiple Regression Analysis 46 

3.8 Summary 47 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

Introduction 

Design of Study 

Population and Sampling Design 

3.3.1 Population 

3.3.2 Sample Size 

3.3.3 Sampllng Procedure 

Research Instrument 

Pilot Testing 

Data Collection 

Data Analysis 

3.7.1 Frequency Analysis 

3.7.2 Factor Analysis 

3.7.3 Descriptive Analysis 

3.7.4 Rellability Analysis 

3.7.5 Pearson's Correlation Analysis 


