UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

LEADERSHIP STYLES AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE: ROLE OF EMPLOYEE'S ATTITUDE TOWARDS SAFETY AS MEDIATOR

NURUL 'IZZAH BT MUHAMAD NOH

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science

Faculty of Business Management

October 2014

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations

of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless

otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been

submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree

or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and

Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student

Nurul 'Izzah bt Muhamad Noh

Student I.D. No.

2011817718

:

:

:

Programme

Master of Science in Business Management (BM 780)

Faculty

Business Management

Thesis

Leadership Styles and Safety Performance: Role of

Employee's Attitude towards Safety as Mediator

Signature of Student:

Date

October 2014

iii

ABSTRACT

The quality of a leader is an important factor for any organization as it will affect safety performance. Accidents at workplace can be prevented if employee are more sensitive and have good safety attitude. The purpose of this study is to examine the relationship between leadership styles which are transformational leadership and transactional leadership with safety performance mediated by employee attitude towards safety. This study was carried out at SMEs manufacturing chemical in northern region of Malaysia. In this study researcher has distributed a set of questionnaire to employees at the operational level. The number of sample size is 313 respondents. 450 questionnaires were distributed, where only 252 were returned back. Using hierarchical multiple regression analysis, the result show that two dimensions namely idealized influence and inspirational motivation are found to have significant relationship with safety performance mediated by employee attitude towards safety. The result of this study supports the objectives of this study that employee attitude towards safety mediated the relationship between leadership styles and safety performance. In addition, the result of this study also confirms the integrated dimensions of transformational leadership consist of idealized influence, inspirational motivation, intellectual stimulation, individualized consideration and moral modeling. The expected significant contribution from this study is a thorough understanding of leadership style and role of employee attitude towards safety explain safety performance. The outcome of this study can also be used as a guide to provide an approach for leaders in implementing effective safety management in SMEs.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page		
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS				
AUT	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT			
ABS				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LIST OF TABLES				
				LIST
СНА	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION			
1.1	Introduction	1		
1.2	Background of Occupational Safety and Health	1		
1.3	Background of Study	3		
1.4	Problem Statement	7		
1.5	Research Questions	10		
1.6	Research Objectives			
1.7	Definition of Key Terms	11		
1.8	Scope of Study			
1.9	Significance of Study	13		
1.10	Summary	14		
СНА	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Introduction			
2.2	Dependent Variable: Safety Performance			
2.3	Independent Variable: Leadership Styles			
	2.3.1 Transformational Leadership	18		
	2.3.2 Moral Modeling	21		
	2.3.3 Transactional Leadership	22		
2.4	Relationship between Leadership Styles and Safety Performan	ce 24		

2.5	Mediating Variable: Employee's Attitude towards Safety	
	2.5.1 Definition and Concepts	27
	2.5.2 Justifications as Mediator	29
2.6	Underpinning Theory	
	2.6.1 Social System Theory	32
	2.6.2 Leader Member Exchange Theory (LMX)	33
2.7	Theoretical Framework	34
2.8	Summary	34
СНА	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	35
3.2	Design of Study	35
3.3	Population and Sampling Design	
	3.3.1 Population	36
	3.3.2 Sample Size	36
	3.3.3 Sampling Procedure	38
3.4	Research Instrument	38
3.5	Pilot Testing	41
3.6	Data Collection	42
3.7	Data Analysis	
	3.7.1 Frequency Analysis	43
	3.7.2 Factor Analysis	43
	3.7.3 Descriptive Analysis	44
	3.7.4 Reliability Analysis	45
	3.7.5 Pearson's Correlation Analysis	45
	3.7.6 Multiple Regression Analysis	46
	3.7.7 Hierarchical Multiple Regression Analysis	46
3.8	Summary	47